(Translated from Chinese)

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of communication No. AL CHN 9/2017 dated 24
October 2017, from the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to
freedom of opinion and expression, the Special Rapporteur on the rights to freedom of
peaceful assembly and of association and the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human
rights defenders of the United Nations Human Rights Council. The Chinese Government
wishes to make the following reply:

Reply to the request for information from the United Nations Human Rights Council
regarding the case of Secretary for Justice v. Joshua Wong Chi-fung and others
(Application for Review No. 4 of 2016) and related matters

On 17 August 2017 the Court of Appeal of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region (SAR) issued its Judgment regarding the application for review of the sentences
involving Joshua Wong Chi-fung, Alex Chow Yong-kang and Nathan Law Kwun-chung,
sentencing the defendants to immediately serve custodial sentences of 6 to 8 months. The
defendants have indicated an intention to appeal,! and in order to avoid influencing the
course of justice in the treatment of the appeal, it is not appropriate for the Hong Kong SAR
Government to make specific comments on matters of this type. This being the case, in the
text below the Hong Kong SAR Government will reply to the matters raised in the letter
received on 24 October 2017 from the United Nations Human Rights Council, to the extent
possible.

Regarding constitutional development in the Hong Kong SAR

The affirmation in the fourth paragraph of the letter, which states that the
Government of the People’s Republic of China decided “to rule out full universal suffrage
for Hong Kong”, is not at all correct. Article 45 of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (hereunder referred to as the
Basic Law) reads as follows: “The method for selecting the Chief Executive shall be
specified in the light of the actual situation in the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region and in accordance with the principle of gradual and orderly progress. The ultimate
aim is the selection of the Chief Executive by universal suffrage upon nomination by a
broadly representative nominating committee in accordance with democratic procedures.”
In accordance with the outcome of the first round of consultation on constitutional
development and the report submitted by the Chief Executive on 15 July 2014 to the
Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress of the People’s Republic of China,
on 31 August 2014 the Standing Committee, through the Decision of the Standing
Committee of the National People’s Congress on Issues Relating to the Selection of the
Chief Executive of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region by Universal Suffrage
and on the Method for Forming the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region in the Year 2016 (hereunder referred to as the Decision), confirmed
that from 2017 on, the elections for Chief Executive of the Hong Kong SAR could be
carried out by universal suffrage. This Decision was issued in strict accordance with article
45 of the Basic Law and in line with the actual situation in the Hong Kong SAR and the
principle of gradual and orderly progress, and its legal effect is beyond any doubt. At the
same time, the Decision established a clear-cut, explicit framework for a concrete means of
electing the Chief Executive by universal suffrage. The Hong Kong SAR Government will
do everything possible to establish an atmosphere in society conducive to constitutional
development, in the framework of the Decision.

On 7 November 2017, the appeals board granted Wong, Law and Chow leave to appeal before the
Court of Final Appeal, and they were all released on bail.
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Regarding the legal procedures and administration of justice for Application for
Review No. 4 of 2016

The offence for which the defendants were prosecuted was unlawful assembly.?
According to article 18 (1) of the Public Order Ordinance, “When 3 or more persons,
assembled together, conduct themselves in a disorderly, intimidating, insulting or
provocative manner intended or likely to cause any person reasonably to fear that the
persons so assembled will commit a breach of the peace, or will by such conduct provoke
other persons to commit a breach of the peace, they are an unlawful assembly.” (This
differs from the offence of unauthorized assembly, which does not involve disorderly
conduct and breaches of the peace).? The offence of unlawful assembly is unrelated to the
ideas advocated by a gathering of persons or participation therein (regardless of whether for
political or other reasons); the charge specifically relates to the fact that the assembly must
involve disorderly, intimidating, insulting or provocative behaviour. From the decision of
the Court of Appeal mentioned above, it is clear that the assembly in which the defendants
took part was anything but peaceful; it involved violence. Specifically, in paragraph 38 of
the decision in Application for Review No. 4 of 2016, the court points out that “In the
incident, a total of 10 security guards of the Central Government Offices were injured when
they were trying to stop the participants from entering the Forecourt. Most of them suffered
minor injuries, such as tenderness, bruising and swelling. Amongst them security guard
Chan Kei Lun suffered more serious injuries. His left big toe had bruising and swelling, and
mild fracture near the basis phalangis digitorum pedis. He told the doctor that somebody
had pushed him from behind causing injuries to his left elbow and left big toe. Among the
10 injured security guards, 5 had to take sick leave for 4 to 6 days, and security guard Chan
had to take sick leave for a total of 39 days.”

The defendants in question had a fair and open trial and were convicted on 21 July
2016. They all promptly benefited from legal counsel and had ample opportunity to put
forward arguments to plead their case. Once they were convicted, they at one point
appealed to the court of first instance, but later waived the appeals. In other words, they
were convicted following regular proceedings carried out with due process and they have
no longer sought to challenge the convictions.

In the legal system of the Hong Kong SAR, the prosecution service and convicted
defendants both may appeal against a sentence. The Department of Justice, acting as the
prosecutorial authority, may appeal by an application for review of a sentence. In this case,
the sentence was reviewed for the first time on 21 September 2016, in accordance with
article 104 of the Magistrates Ordinance, by the original trial magistrate; the second time,
review of the application took place on 9 August 2017 under article 81A of the Criminal
Procedure Ordinance and was carried out by the Court of Appeal. This kind of review may
take place only on the grounds that the original sentence “is not authorized by law, is wrong
in principle or is manifestly excessive or manifestly inadequate”. All grounds for review
involve only legal issues. Regardless of whether it is at the stage where the prosecution
applies for the review or the Court of Appeal deals with it, political factors are never taken
into consideration.

Note that Law was prosecuted for the offence of “provoking other persons to take part in an unlawful
assembly”, of violating Common Law and article 18 of the Public Order Ordinance. (Cap. 245);
punishable under article 1011 of Cap. 221, the Criminal Procedure Ordinance.

3 Violations of the Public Order Ordinance (Cap. 245), articles 17 A (3) (a) or (b).

It should be pointed out that the Department of Justice on 12 October 2016 actually received the
permission of the Court of Appeal to submit an application for review of the sentence, but because the
respondents submitted appeals against their convictions in August 2016, the application for review of
the sentence was temporarily unable to advance, as it could only do so once the court had completed
its treatment of the three respondents’ appeals against their convictions. The respondents’ appeal was
originally scheduled for hearing on 22 May 2017 and the court instructed them to submit their cases
in writing by 20 April 2017 at the latest. In the end, the three respondents did not submit their cases in
writing and one day before the deadline (on 19 April 2017) they withdrew their appeals. After they
withdrew their appeals, the Department of Justice requested a hearing for an application for review
and the Court of Appeal held the hearing on 9 August 2017.
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In the present case, according to the decision issued by the Court of Appeal, a
community service order or suspended sentence is in contravention of sentencing principles;
it is acutely inadequate and cannot possibly reflect the gravity of the offences (see the
Court’s decision of 17 August 2017, para. 15). Moreover, the Court of Appeal bore in mind
that following usual practice, the starting points for sentencing could be reduced by 1
month in applications for review. The Court of Appeal also took into consideration that
Wong and Law had already carried out their community service orders and that their final
sentences could be further reduced; it thus reduced them by another month (see paragraph
170 of the decision). The treatment of the above case by the Court of Appeal was identical
with its treatment in past reviews of sentences or appeals when respondents had completed
community service orders and were ordered by the Court to immediately serve prison
sentences.

It should be noted that, as clearly explained in paragraph 1715 of the decision in this
case, the reason the respondents were convicted and sentenced has nothing to do with the
fact that they exercised their civil rights, but is due to the fact that their behaviour during
the demonstration broke the law: “it cannot be said that the respondents were convicted and
sentenced for exercising their rights to the freedom of assembly, demonstration and
expression ... The reason why they were convicted and sentenced is that they had
overstepped the boundaries laid down by the law by themselves entering, or inciting others
including young people and students to enter, the Forecourt, a place where they and the
other protesters had no right to enter at the time, by seriously unlawful means, thereby
committing the offences of taking part in or inciting others to take part in an unlawful
assembly ... So long as they act within the boundaries of the law, their freedom of
demonstration, assembly and expression will be fully and adequately protected. But once
they overstep the boundaries by breaking the law, the sanction imposed on them by the law
does not suppress or deprive them of their rights to demonstration, assembly and expression
as the law has never allowed them to exercise such rights through unlawful means in the
first place.”

Regarding the question of whether the conviction and sentencing are in line with
international human rights law

The rights of assembly, demonstration and expression are guaranteed under the law
of Hong Kong. However, the exercise of such rights must not go beyond the boundaries
established by law.

As explained in paragraph 6 above, the defendants were found guilty because of
their criminal behaviour and not because of their expression of their views or exercise of
their right to freedom of association. Regarding the right to peaceful assembly, article 21 of
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights recognizes only the right to
“peaceful” assembly; restrictions may be placed on the exercise of this right if required to
ensure public calm and public order or to ensure the protection of the rights and freedoms
of others. Hong Kong law in this case struck a balance between the right of assembly and
the need to maintain public order.

Indeed, as pointed out by the court in paragraphs 120 and 121 of its decision relating
to Application for Review No. 4, once participants in an assembly overstep the bounds laid
down by law, they immediately lose the protection of the law for the exercise of their right
to assembly and have to bear the consequences and be sanctioned by the law. The offenders
cannot say that the law deprives them of or suppresses their freedom of assembly and
expression by sanctioning them. The reason is that the law has never allowed them to
exercise these freedoms through unlawful means or ways. Even if what they started off
doing was to hold a peaceful and lawful assembly, it is an offence for the participants of an
assembly to disrupt or threaten to disrupt public order, or use or threaten to use violence.

The Hong Kong SAR Government thus believes that the convictions and sentences
in this case are not in conflict with the right of free expression and the rights of peaceful

See the original of the decision, here: http://legalref.judiciary.hk/Irs/common/search/
search_result detailfram.jsp?DIS=110877&QS=%2B&TP=JU (translator’s note: see also English:
http://legalref.judiciary. hk/lrs/common/ju/ju_frame.jsp? DIS=111053).
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assembly and free association and there was no “criminalization of peaceful assembly and
freedom of expression through the arrest, detention and conviction of Mr. Wong, Mr. Law
and Mr. Chow”, as stated in paragraph 6 of the letter from the United Nations Human
Rights Council.

Treatment of the Occupy Central cases

According to information from the police, during the Occupy Central
demonstrations a total of 955 persons were arrested for various offences; in addition, 48
were arrested after the incidents. As at 31 October 2017, the justice system had dealt with,
or was dealing with, cases for a total of 225 of those arrested. Of these, 145 were the
subject of rulings imposing legal consequences on them (103 were convicted and 42 signed
binding over orders). Convictions have been issued in respect of the following charges:
unlawful assembly, arson, possession of an offensive weapon, criminal damage, wounding,
assaulting a police officer, common assault, possession of imitation firearms, criminal
contempt of court, theft, criminal intimidation, indecent assault, possession of dangerous
drugs and possession of Part 1 poisons, etc.

The Hong Kong community is concerned about how the criminal responsibility of
those suspected of offences during the Occupy Central incidents is handled. In actual fact,
the Department of Justice and the police have proactively taken steps to ensure that
procedures are appropriately applied.

As the criminal and contempt proceedings relating to the series of illegal acts that
occurred between the end of September 2014 and mid-December 2014 (during the Occupy
Movement) and the police investigations related to all the respective cases are still ongoing,
it would be inappropriate at the current stage to comment on them in specific terms. That
notwithstanding, we must point out that, although the prosecution authorities are
responsible for deciding whether there are grounds for prosecution as soon as possible after
an incident, they also bear a responsibility to carry out comprehensive, detailed and in-
depth research and analysis so as to ensure that it is only with ample evidence in possession
that they proceed with prosecution. In light of the fact that many people were arrested and
there is a large volume of evidence, the prosecution authorities have had to spend much
time studying and poring over the material in question as well as considering the legal and
technical issues that arise. For example, the prosecutors have had to spend a great deal of
time viewing the evidence in recordings and considering questions such as whether the
evidence will be admissible in court or be found inadmissible owing to other questions
under the law relating to evidence; they have had to analyse each specific situation one by
one, and they have had to provide legal references justifying the approach taken to deal
with the case of each of the persons in question. Moreover, unless a case can be handled
separately and before the others, the mass of cases involved in the Occupy Movement are
all interrelated; it is impossible to “detach” single cases of the people who were arrested
and to deal with them independently. On the contrary, the Government must give
comprehensive consideration to the cases of the numerous people arrested. The prosecution
and law enforcement authorities will continue to cooperate to follow up on the criminal
liability of the Occupy Movement.

Government of the Hong Kong SAR
November, 2017
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PERMANENT MISSION OF THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

11 Chemin de Surville, 1213 Petit-Lancy
Tel: +41 (0)22 879 56 78  Fax: +41(0) 22 793 70 14
Email: chinamission gva@mfa.gov.en Website: www.china-un.ch

No.GJ/61/2017

The Permanent Mission of the People’s Republic of China to the
United Nations Office at Geneva and other International Organizations in
Switzerlgnd presents its compliments to the Office of the High
Commisgioner for Human rights and with reference to the latter’s
communication [AL CHN 9/2017] dated 24 October 2017 , has the honour
to transmiit herewith the reply by the Chinese Government.

The Permanent Mission of the People’s Republic of China to the
United Nations Office at Geneva and Other International Organizations in
Switzerland avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Office of the
High Cqmmissioner for Human Rights the assurances of its highest
considergtion.

Office of|the High Commissioner for Human Rights
GENEVA
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Response to request by the United Nations Human Rights Council
for information regarding the case of Secrefary for Justice v.
Wong Chi Fung and Others (CAAR 4/2016} and related matters

On 17 August 2017, the Court of Appeal of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region (“HKSAR™ delivered its Judgment
("Jhdgment”) concerning the application to review the sentences involving
Wang Chi Fung (Wong), Law Kwun Chung (Law) and Chow Yong Kang
Algx (Chow) (“the Defendants™) {CAAR 4/2016). The Court of Appeal
senfenced the Defendants to immediate terms of imprisonment of § tc §
mopths. Since the case in question is pending appeal’, it is not appropriate
for|the HKSAR Government to provide detailed comments on specific
asppets s0 as not to prejudice the fairness of the pending appeals. That said
and|insofar as may be appropriate, HKSAR Government gives the following
response to the issues raised by the United Nations Human Rights Council
( C) in its letter of 24 October 2017.

Co

stitutional Development in Hong Kong

2. Paragraph 4 of the letter stated that the decision by the
Government of the People’s Republic of China was “to rule out full
uniyersal suffrage for Heng Kong” is incorrect. Article 45 of the Basic
Law of thé HKSAR aof the PRC (“Basic Law™), the constitutional document
of the HKSAR, stipulates that “[t}he method for selecting the Chief
Exefutive shall be specified in the light of the actual situation in the Hong
Kong Special Administrative Region and in accordance with the principle of
zl and orderly progress. The ultimate aim is the selection of the
f Executive by universal suffrage upon nomination by a broadly
representative nominating committee in aceordance with democratic
procedures.”  Qn the basis of the outcome of the first round of public
consultation on constitutional development and the report made by the Chief
Exequtive (“CE”) to the Standing Committce of the National People’s
Congress (“NPCSC™) of the PRC on 15 July 2014, the NPCSC adopted on
31 August 2014 the Decision on Issues Relating to the Selection of the
Executive of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Regionn by
Universal Suffrage and on the Method for F orming the Legislative Council
of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region in the Year 2016 (“the
Decipion”), deciding that the selection of the CE of the HKSAR may be
implgmented by universal suffrage starting from 2017. The Decision was
madg in accordance with the provision of Article 45 of the Basic Law in the

' Wopg, Law and Chow were granted leave by the Appeal Committee on 7 November 2017 1o appeal to
the Court of Final Appeal and they have all been granted bail pending appeal.
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light of the actual situation in the HXSAR and in accordance with the
principle of gradual and orderly progress, and is undisputedly legally
effective, The Decision also lays down a clear framework on the method
for| the selection of the CE by universal suffrage. The HKSAR
Gdvernment will do the best to create a favourable social atmosphere for

ng forward constitutional development under the framework of the
“Decision”.

ThE legal and judicial process in respect of CAAR 4/2016

The Defendants were prosecuted for offences involving
“urflawful assembly™, which is defined in section 18(1) of the Public Order
Ordinance as follows: “When 3 or more persons, assembled together,
corguct themselves in a disorderly, intimidating, insulting or provocative
magner intended or likely to cause any person reasonably to fear that the
perions so assembled will commit a breach of the peace, or will by such
confluct provoke other persons to commit a breach of the peace, they are an
unlgwiful assembly” (as opposed to the offence of “unauthotized assembly’™
invglving the failure to comply with the notification requirement for holding
a pyblic assembly but not disorderly conduct (ctc.} and breach of the peace),
The) offence of “unlawful assembly” is not related to the ideas (whether
polifical or otherwise) that the persons who organized or participated in the
assgmbly sought to advocate. Instead, it focuses on the disorderly,
intiidating, insulting or provocative manner in which the assembly was
held  And as is clear from the Jjudgment of the Court of Appeal, the
assembly in which the Defendants participated was not peaceful at all but
was|one that involved violence. As set out in paragraph 38 of the
Judgment in CAAR 4/2016, the Court noted that “[iln the incident, a total
of 1P security guards of the CGO were jured when they were trying fo
stop|the participants from entering the Forecourt. Most of them suffered
mindr Injuries, such as tenderness, bruising and swelling.  Amongst them
secufity guard Chan Kei Lun suffered more serious infuries. His left big
toe Rad bruising and swelling, and mild fracture near the basis phalangis
digitbrum pedis. He told the doctor that somebody had pushed him from
behipd causing injuries to his left elbow and left big toe. Among the 10
injured security guards, 5 had to take sick leave Jor 4o § days, and security
gurtl Chan had to take sick leave for a total of 39 days.”,

? Pledse note that Law was convicted of the offence of “inciting others 1o take part in an unlawful
assgmbly™, contrary to Common Law ard section 18 of the Public Order Ordinance, Cap. 245 and
punfshable under section 1017 of the Criminal Procedure Ordinance, Cap, 221,

* Corgrary to section 17A{3}z) or 17A(3Xb) of the Public Order Ordinance, Cap. 245.

7
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open trial.  The Defendants were legally represented, and they had every

-3-

The Defendants were convicted on 21 J uly 2015 afier a fair and

opportunity to make such submissions as they saw fit. The Defendants at
onp stage lodged appeals against their convictions with the Court of First
Ingtance. However, they subsequently abandoned their appeals. In other

w
di

5.

I}ds, they were found guilty after a due process and they no longer seek to

ute their guilt.

Under the HKSAR’s legal system, both the prosecution and the

copvicted defendant can seek an appeal against sentence. An appeal of this
natpre by the Department of Justice (Dol) as the prosecution authority
prdceeds by way of an application for review of sentence. As to the
present case, the first review took place on 21 September 2016 before the
mapistrate who convicted the Defendants pursuant to section 104 of the
Magistrates Ordinance. The second review took place before the Court of
Appeal on 9 August 2017 pursuant to section 81A of the Crimina{
Pracedure Ordinance’. Such review can only be lodged if the sentence
imposed by the trial judge “is not authorized by law, is wrong in principle or
is hanifestly excessive or manifestly inadequate”.  All these grounds for
revlew only concemn legal issues, Political considerations do not come into
play, whether at the stage when the prosecution lodged the review or when
the Court of Appeal dealt with the application for review.

6.

In this case, the Court of Appeal held that sentencing the

Defpndants by way of a community service order or suspended sentence
wag in contravention of sentencing principles, manifestly inadequate and did
not reflect the gravity of the offences (see paragraph 15 of the Judgment
hangled down on 17 August 2017°).  Further, the Court of Appeal observed
that{ it was an application for review and, foliowing the usual practice, the
starfing points for sentencing were reduced by I month. The Court of
Appeal had also taken into account that Wong and Law had alrecady served
theif community service and allowed them further reductions in sentence to

Itshould be pointed out that Dol was actuatly granted leave by the Court of Appeal
on 12 October 2016 to review the Defendants® sentences.  However, since the Defendants had fodged
appeals sgainst their convictions in August 2016, DoJ's application for review coutd not be heard watil
affer the Defendants’ sppeals against conviction had been dealt with, The Defendants® appeals against

viction were scheduled for 22 May 2017. The cour dicected the Defendants to file writen
supmissions on or before 20 April 2017. The Defendams evemually did not file any written
supmissions and withdrew their appeals the day before the said deadline (le. 19 April 2017}, Afer
thy Defendants withdrew their appeals against conviction, Dol applied to fix a date for the hearing of
its| application for review of semtence. The review was heard by the Court of Appeal
enS August 2017,

The English translation of the Judgament is accessible thro ugh this fink :
http. /ilegairef fudiclary hidrsicommon/searchisearch_result_detail _frame.jsp? DIS=111051& 5S=%2R
&TP=JU

4o
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he ultimate sentences imposed. In particular, the Court of Appeal further
pduced the starting point for cach of the sentences of Wong and Law by
ne month (see paragraph 170 of the J udgment). This is consistent with
the Court’s usual practice when an immediate custodial sentence is imposed
Woon a review of, or an appeal against, sentence if the defendant has already
pmpleted the community service order.

[ L B —

)

It should also be noted that as categorically explained in
71 of the Judgment of the case, the Defendants were convicted
and sentenced not because they exercised their civil liberties, but because
their conduct during the protest contravened the law : “... it cannot be said
that the respondents were comvieted and sentenced for exercising their
rights to the freedom of assembly, demonstration and expression. ... The
refison why they were convicted and sentenced is that they had overstepped
the boundaries laid down by the law by themselves entering, or inciting
otgers including young people and students 1o enter, the Forecourt, a place
where they and the other protesters had no right to enter at the time, by
sefiously unlaviful means, thereby committing the offences of taking part in
orlinciting others to take partin an wnlawful assembly. ...So long as they act
within the bourdaries of the law, their freedom of demonstration, assembly
ang expression will be fully and adequately protecied  But once they
overstep the boundaries by breaking the law, the sanction imposed on then
by|the law does not Suppress or deprive them of their rights to
demonstration, assembly and expression as the law has never allowed them
10 qxercise such rights through unlaviful means in the first place. "

Compatibility of the convictions and sentences with international
human rights law

8. The law in Hong Kong protects the right to assembly,
derjonstration and freedom of speech. However, any exercise of such
rfgl;[ts should not overstep the boundaries laid down by the law.

9. As explained in paragraph & above, in this current case, the
Deftndants were convicted because of their unlawful conduct, not because
of their speech, Nor is the right to freedom of association relevant, As for
the [right of peaceful assembly under Article 21 of the International
Covpnant on Civil and Political Rights, it recognizes the right to “peaceful”
assefubly only, and may be restricted if this is necessary in the interests of
pubij safety, public order (ordre public) or the protection of the rights and

freeqoms of others. Qur law strikes a balance between the right of

assembly and the need to preserve public order.
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19, Indeed, as set out in paragraphs 120 and 121 of its Judgement

i) CAAR 4/2016, the Court held that the participants of an assembly will

lgse the protection of the law on exercising their right to assembly once they
oferstep the bounds laid down by law, and they shall have to bear the
cgnsequences and be sanctioned by the law. The offenders cannot say that
the law deprives them of or suppresses their freedom of assembly and
expression by sanctioning them. The reason is that the law has never
alfowed them to exercise these freedoms through unlawful means or
ways. It is an offence for the participants of an assembly to disrupt or
thteaten to disrupt public order, or use or threaten fo use violence; even if
what they started off doing was to hold & peaceful and lawful assembly.

11 As such, the HKSAR Government is of the view that the
copvictions and sentences in this case are not inconsistent with the right to
frgedom of expression, the right of peaceful assembly and the right to
fiqedom of association, Nor was there any “criminalization of peacefu
asyembly and freedom of expression through the arrest, detention and

cofiviction of Mr Wong, Mr Law and Mr Chow” as suggested in paragraph
6 qf the UNHRC’s letter.

[72)

H4ndling of the “Qeccupy Central” Cases

12 On the basis of the figures kept by the Police, a total of 955
pefsons were arrested for various alleged offerces during the Occupy
Movement, and another 48 persons were arrested zfier the incident, As at
31]October 2017, a total of 225 artestees have undergone or are undergoing
judicial proceedings. Amongst them, 145 persons have to bear legal
copsequences (i.e. 103 were convicted and 42 were bound over). The
cogvictions include unlawful assembly, arson, possession of offensive
weppon, criminal damage, wounding, assaulting police officer, common
asspult, possession of imitation firearms, criminal contempt of court, theft,
crijninal intimidation, indecent assault, possession of dangercus drugs,
pogsesston of Part I poisons, etc. :

13, The Hong Kong community is concerned as to how the
crigninal liability of those whoe had been suspected of unlawful conduct
dulj?ng the Occupy Movement should be dealt with, As a matter of fact,
thel DoJ and the Police have all along been actively following up the cases,

with a view to dealing with the relevant matters appro priately.
14, As the relevant criminal and contempt proceedings and police

invpstigations into varions incidents in respect of or in connection with *he
serfes of illegal activities which took place between late September 2014

19
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angl mid December 2014 (“the Occupy Movement™) are still ongoing, it is
no| appropriate o make further specific comments at this stage. That
nofwithstanding, it shouid be pointed out that although prosecutors have the
dufy to decide as soon as possible after an incident whether to take
prasecution action, they also have the responsibility to conduct
cotpprehensive, detailed and in-depth research and analysis into the details
of the case, so as to ensure that prosecution will be pursued only where there
is Juificient evidence, As the number of arrested persons is large and the
volhime of evidence involved is huge, substantial time has to be spent by the
propecution authority to study and examine the relevant materials and
pospible legal or technical issues. For instance, a long time was required to
go through the video evidence, consider admissibility and other questions
relavant under the law of eviderce, analyse the specific circumstances of
each and every incident, and provide legal advice on the appropriate manner
to Handle each relevant person. Moreover, unless the relevant incidents
coufd be handied on their own, the numerous incidents involved in the
Ocdupy Movement are often inter-connected, rendering it impossible to
hanglle individual arrestees separately. Quite the contrary, it is necessary to
congider the cases of numerous arrestees in a comprehensive and holistic
marner.  The prosecution and faw enforcement authorities will continue to
work together fo follow up on the issue of criminal liability in respect of the
Occpipy Movement.

HKSAR Government
November 2617

{b.




